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	[bookmark: bmkTable00]Order Decision

	Inquiry Held on 18 October 2022, and 28 & 29 March 2023
Site visits made on 18 October 2022 and 29 March 2023

	by Paul Freer BA (Hons) LLM PhD MRTPI

	an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

	Decision date: 28 June 2023



	Order Ref: ROW/3240969

	This Order is made under Section 53 (2) (b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (the 1981 Act) and is known as the Derbyshire County Council (Footpath between Bostock’s Lane and Public Footpath No 17 – Parish of Risley) Modification Order 2011.

	The Order is dated 14 July 2011 and proposes to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the area by adding a footpath as shown in the Order plan and described in the Order Schedule.

	[bookmark: _Hlk131427666]There was one objection outstanding when Derbyshire County Council (DCC) submitted the Order to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for determination.

	Summary of Decision: The Order is confirmed

	[bookmark: bmkReturn]


Background and Procedural Matters
I opened the Inquiry as scheduled on Tuesday 18 October 2022. Upon opening, I was advised that a previously unknown landowner had come to light only the day before. I accordingly adjourned the Inquiry so that the newly identified landowner could be consulted on the Order. I did, however, take the opportunity to visit the site on that day.
The newly identified landowner, a Mrs K Tilson-Brown, duly made an objection dated 23 February 2023. However, the objection was briefly stated and no reasons behind that objection were set out. Furthermore, Mrs K Tilson-Brown only came into ownership of the land in July 2011, some eight years after the end of the relevant period in this case. Accordingly, I am only able to attach very limited weight to that objection.
The field crossed by the Order route originally formed part of Wilsthorpe Lodge Farm, but became isolated following the construction of the A52 in the 1960’s. In 1982, the then landowner agreed to lease the field to a neighbouring farmer, Mr Peter Matthews, who at that time was operating a pick-your-own (PYO) business and required a more convenient vehicular access. To facilitate that, Mr Matthews laid a two-wheel track across the field to allow vehicular access from Bostock’s Lane. The agreement ended at the end of 2001 season and the current landowner, Mr Nigel Cotton, took over the use of the field.
[bookmark: _Hlk131935939][bookmark: _Hlk131936759]On 17 June 2003, Mrs Susan J Simpson made an application to add the footpath to the Definitive Map and Statement. On 28 February 2008, DCC determined not to make the Order but on 9 April 2009 were directed to do so by the Secretary of State following a successful appeal (NATROW/U1050/529/08/14). At the Inquiry, DCC adopted a neutral stance and the case for the confirmation of the Order was presented on behalf of the applicant by Mr John Harker of the Peak & Northern Footpaths Society.
Main Issues
The main issues here are whether:
· the evidence is sufficient to show that in the past the Order route has been used in such a way that a public footpath can be presumed to have been established, and
· [bookmark: _Hlk130212287]there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention on the part of the landowner during this period to dedicate the way for use by the public.
[bookmark: _Hlk126919066]The Order was made under the 1981 Act on the basis of events specified in sub-section 53(3)(c)(i). If I am to confirm it, I must be satisfied that, on a balance of probability, the evidence shows a public right of way on foot subsists along the route described in the Order. 
[bookmark: _Hlk129865720]The case in support is based primarily on the presumed dedication of a public right of way under statute, the requirements for which are set out in Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980. For this to have occurred, there must have been actual use of the claimed route by the public on foot, as of right and without interruption, over the period of 20 years immediately prior to its status being brought into question, thereby raising a presumption that the route had been dedicated as a public footpath. This may be rebutted if there is sufficient evidence to show that there was no capacity or intention on the part of the relevant landowner during this period to dedicate the way for use by the public; if not, a public footpath will be deemed to subsist.
Reasons
The application by Mrs Susan J Simpson was supported by 24 forms giving evidence of use (UEFs).
Bringing into question
The date of effective challenge must be regarded as the date on which the right to use the way in question is challenged in such a manner that it brings home to a significant proportion of those using the way that their right to do so is being challenged. It is therefore necessary to consider when the right to use the way as a footpath was brought into question. 
Over the years, the landowner made several attempts to prevent the public from crossing his land. These are set out in more detail below, but include the construction of gates in association with the erection of a telecommunication mast in 2002 or 2003. An agricultural implement, variously described in the evidence but identified at the Inquiry as a spring tine harrow, was placed across the Bostock’s Lane end of the Order route outside of the PYO season. However, these were primarily aimed at preventing access in vehicles rather than by foot.
In my view, it was not until 16 April 2003 that the right to use the way on foot was firmly brought into question with the installation of locked gates at the Bostock’s Lane end of the Order route. A number of the UEFs specifically record that date, or simply April 2003, in response to the question about being stopped from using the way. In her UEF, Mrs Simpson records in some detail that the field was fenced and gated off overnight, and that later barbed wire and a “Private” sign were added.
I am therefore satisfied that it was the installation of those gates that first challenged the rights of the public to use that path on foot and therefore brought the use of the way into question. Consequently, I need to examine use by the public during the period between April 1983 and April 2003.
Assessment of the evidence
Whether the evidence is sufficient to show that in the past the Order route has been used in such a way that a public footpath can be presumed to have been established
Of the 24 UEFs submitted with the application, 6 record use of between 30-60 years and 10 record use of between 20-29 years: in total, 16 UEFs record use over the entire period from 1983 to 2003, or very nearly so. The remainder record use of between 1-19 years. The UEF does not ask how frequently the way used, but the respondents who volunteered an answer state frequency of use as “daily”, “weekly” and “frequently” respectively. The stated purpose is always for recreation, including for walking, exercise and dog walking.
At the Inquiry, I heard evidence in support of the application from a total of eight witnesses, including the applicant herself. The objector urges that I treat this evidence with caution, pointing out that, in her own words, Mrs. Simpson took it upon herself the role of “co-ordinating this campaign” to have a footpath across Mr Cotton’s field added to the Definitive Map and Statement. It also emerged at the Inquiry that the supporters had held meetings in period before the Inquiry. The objector suggests that discussions about evidence concerning events that happened decades ago can have an impact on the memories and accounts of those who then attended the Inquiry to give evidence. 
Although I note the objector’s comments, I am satisfied from the assurances given that the meetings that did take place were confined to discussion on the process of giving evidence to the Inquiry and that there was no collusion about the actual evidence given. I am reinforced in that conclusion by the accounts recounted by the witnesses in their giving their individual evidence: for example, Mrs Clair Bailey recounted in some detail an occasion on which her dog was severely injured when using the Order route. Clear recollections such as that represent individual evidence of using the Order route and are not the product of collusion between witnesses. Consequently, I have no reason to doubt the veracity of that evidence or whether the evidence given was anything other than the witnesses’ own experience of using the Order route. Accordingly, I attach full weight to that evidence. 
The motives of the applicant in pursuing the Order, whatever they may be, are not relevant to my consideration of the Order, which seeks to determine whether or not the right to use the way on foot has already been established in law through long unchallenged use.
The applicant explains that she moved to Risley in 1981. After their daughter Holly was born in 1982, Mrs Simpson used to walk the Order route with her daughter in a sling. Specifically, she would take her daughter to see a donkey that was kept in a field on the east side of Bostock’s Lane. The entrance to that field was opposite the entrance to the Order route and Mrs Simpson would use the Order route as part of a circular walk. Mrs Simpson would encounter others using the Order route, and considers that it was very much a dog walker’s path. Talking with those dog owners, she discovered that some were residents of Risley whereas others came from further afield, such as Breaston and Long Eaton.
In his evidence, Mr Dale Simpson confirmed that he began using the Order route almost straight away after moving to Risley in 1981. His use of the Order route increased greatly after the birth of their daughter Holly because she did not get to sleep easily and he would carry her for a short walk to help her get to sleep. This would happen two or three times each week. Later on, in 1994, the family bought a dog as a companion for his daughter and thereafter his use of the Order route became more frequent, typically twice a day. Mr Simpson recalls seeing others using the route, including with pushchairs. Mr Simpson also related a conversation he had with one gentleman encountered on the Order route, who it transpired lived in Breaston and had become familiar with the Order route through the PYO business. 
In her UEF, Mrs Holly Shaw (née Simpson) states that she used the Order route from 1982 until 2003, although the early part of this period was as a child with her parents. Mrs Shaw explained that she began using the Order route with friends in 1991 as an alternative and more pleasant way of getting to primary school, albeit only when the weather and ground conditions were suitable. She began using the Order route on her own in 1993 as a safe place to walk her dog away from noisy traffic and to visit a brook near Breaston, where she would go fishing and meet friends. 
Mrs Shaw’s evidence is supported by a photograph of a school friend taken on the Order route. The photograph is dated 1997 and was evidently taken in the winter months. The photograph clearly shows the two-wheel track across the field. The date of the photograph is entirely consistent with the description of the physical form of track at that time as given by the landowner. This photograph tends to corroborate and verify the evidence that Mrs Shaw gave to the Inquiry. Mrs Shaw’s use of the Order route effectively ceased when she went to university in 2000, and thereafter was only spasmodic.
Mrs Jean Hexter has lived in Risley since 1974. She is a dog owner and has owned different breeds of dog over the years. Mrs Hexter would walk her dogs on the Order route on a daily basis.  She would encounter others on the Order route walking their dogs, and in particular recalls meeting one dog walker who lived in Long Eaton. 
In her evidence to the Inquiry, Mrs Clair Bailey (née Hexter) recalled using the Order route to walk from her home in Risley to/from her junior school, on the basis that it was more pleasant and less noisy than the main road through the village.  I recognise that the Order route is not the most logical or direct route for accessing the school from her home at that time, but Mrs Bailey offers a credible explanation for taking the longer route and the objector cannot provide any evidence to contradict her evidence in this respect. In addition, Mrs Bailey also used the Order route for walking the family dogs every day before she left for university in 1999.
In giving her evidence, Mrs Elizabeth Waring confirmed that she used the Order route on a regular basis from 1975 to 2003, typically once a week but sometimes more. Her use of the route became less frequent when the PYO business began operating. She frequently saw other people using the Order route, including schoolchildren from their school in Risley.
The evidence of Mr Martin Waring covered essentially the same period, claiming to have first walked the Order route in 1976, albeit he conceded under cross-examination that he could not be entirely certain about that date. He was, however, adamant that he would not have walked the route if there was not a path or track in place. His use of the Order route became less frequent when the PYO business was operating, but did not completely stop. He too recalls seeing other people using the route, including in views from Footpath 17 when using that path.
Dr Pat Ancliff moved to Risley in 1984, and began using the Order route the following year. When her children were young, Dr Ancliff would walk the Order route once a week on average. Dr Ancliff would also use the Order route as part of a run before she went to work, typically twice per week during those times of the year when it was daylight in the early morning.
I am mindful that with the exception of Dr Ancliff, the witnesses who appeared at the Inquiry in support of the application were all from three families (Simpson, Hexter and Waring). I also recognise that there is an element of duplication in the evidence that those witnesses gave: for example, walking the family dogs. Nevertheless, the picture that emerges from that evidence is of frequent and regular use of the Order route over the entirety of the relevant period. 
My conclusion in that respect is reinforced by the level of detail provided in that evidence. Recounting in some detail specific events and activities adds credence to the evidence given: for example, Mrs Simpson taking her daughter to see the donkey; Mrs Shaw using the Order route to access the brook to go fishing; and the injury to Mrs Bailey’s dog. Detailed recollections such as these not only provide robust evidence of specific use of the Order route, they tend to add credibility to the other evidence given by those witnesses.
It is inevitable and understandable that, with the passage of time, recollection of precise dates has in some cases become unreliable. However, there are some known dates set out in the evidence that provide a helpful timeline: for example, dates when witnesses moved to Risley and dates when some witnesses left the village to go to university. The certainty provided by those known dates is sufficient to overcome any uncertainty regarding other dates.
The evidence in the UEFs also paint a picture of frequent and regular use of the Order route over the entirety of the relevant period and possibly beyond. A question remains over whether the field crossed by the Order route was used for growing crops prior to being leased to Mr Matthews in 1982 and, if so, whether it was passable on foot. The evidence in relation to that question is both limited and contradictory. However, I am satisfied that use of the Order route took place throughout the relevant period and accordingly I do not need to make a finding on that point. 
I again recognise that there is an element of duplication with the evidence of those witnesses who appeared at the Inquiry and who also submitted UEFs. However, for a variety of reasons, many of those who submitted UEFs did not appear at the Inquiry. The evidence in their UEFs adds to the body of evidence of those who did appear at the Inquiry. The landowner has not produced any evidence to counter that in the UEFs in terms of the use of the Order route.
I am therefore satisfied that the evidence is, when taken as a whole, sufficient to raise a presumption that the way in question had been dedicated as a public footpath.
Lack of intention to dedicate
The applicant does not dispute that the landowner made attempts to block access to the Order route outside of the PYO season. However, it is the applicant’s contention that those attempts were not effective in conveying to the wider public that the landowner did not intend to dedicate the use of the way to the public.
A gate at the western end of the Order route (where it meets Footpath 17) was tied to a post with twine. This gate has been variously described by witnesses supporting the Order as a “decrepit old gate”, “an old field gate” and a “broken down gate”. Mr Dale Simpson provides more detail, describing the gate as an “an old gate, not on hinges” and which was pulled across the entrance, but was not wide enough to fully cover the opening. Mr Martin Waring recalls that, when he first started to use the Order route, the gate was not locked or secured, and could be pulled open. He explained that his wife tended to access the Order the route by opening the gate, but that he would duck under a wooden rail to the side of the gate. Mr Waring goes on to explain that the wooden rail later disappeared, leaving a gap to the side of the gate.
Although Mr Waring conceded that he may have been mistaken about the date when he first started using the Order route (1976), the remainder of his evidence was not challenged insofar as it related to the use of the gate or the gap next to it. Other witnesses describe a gap next to the gate, including Mrs Shaw (“because it wasn’t long enough, a pedestrian could pass the end of it without difficulty”) and Mrs Bailey (“It [the gate] did not block the whole width of the opening”). The gate/gap to the side is also referred to in several of the UEFs, being variously described there as “gate with gap at side”, “farm gate at top of field with walk through access for pedestrians” and “gate at top of field but not locked”.
[bookmark: _Hlk131850158]Outside of the PYO season, a “Road Closed” notice was affixed to this gate. This sign was displayed for only nine months of the year, and was apparently removed when the PYO business was operating. The association of that sign with vehicular access during the PYO season was therefore obvious. Consequently, in the circumstances whereby temporary vehicular use was permitted and there was gap at the side of the gate wide enough to allow passage on foot, I consider that the “Road Closed” notice was not sufficient to clearly indicate that no pedestrian access was allowed.
[bookmark: _Hlk131767589]The evidence suggests that the entrance at the Bostock’s Lane end of the Order route was originally entirely open. However, once the PYO business began operating, there is no dispute that outside of the PYO season a spring tine harrow was placed across the entrance to the Order route. The dispute is whether the placing of that agricultural implement was effective in dissuading people from using the Order route.
Mr Cotton describes the spring tine harrow as being some 3 metres in width and that it occupied the full width of the opening. It is Mr Cotton’s evidence that the spring tine harrow fully blocked the gateway, such that it was completely impossible to get through. He also refers to witnessing a large dog being lifted over the spring tine harrow, with the implication that use of the Order route was by force rather than as of right.
I am however mindful that in an earlier proof of evidence, dated 25 June 2008, Mr Cotton accepted that a “plough” (as he then described it) was placed “to one side of Bostock’s Lane entrance” (emphasis added). I also note that Mr Cotton has variously described the spring tine harrow as a “large cultivator” and “an old vehicle”. The inconsistency in describing this farm implement, and in particular the description of it as “an old vehicle” (which plainly it was not), casts doubt on the accuracy of Mr Cotton’s recollections in this respect.
[bookmark: _Hlk131846149]The witnesses who appeared at the Inquiry dispute Mr Cotton’s evidence in this respect. For example, Mrs Bailey recalls that the “attachment [the spring tine harrow] wasn’t long enough to completely block the gap”, adding that a “pedestrian got through without difficulty”. The photograph attached to Mrs Shaw’s evidence that shows her school friend on the Order route was evidently taken in the winter months of 1997. This photograph would therefore have been taken at a time when the spring tine harrow would have been in place at the Bostock’s Lane entrance. This photograph not only demonstrates that access to the Order route was possible when the spring tine harrow was in place, but also that use of the Order route did occur during those times.
The responses within the UEFs tend to support the evidence of those who gave evidence to the Inquiry. One UEF does refer to an item of farm equipment obstructing the Bostock’s Lane entrance/exit at various times, but without providing any further details. Another UEF comments that a “plough occasionally put part of the entrance…does not restrict public access”. I note that this comment specifically refers to what is now identified as a spring tine harrow extending across only part of the access, which is consistent with the evidence of the witnesses who appeared at the Inquiry and contradicts the later evidence of Mr Cotton. Given the inconsistencies in Mr Cottons’ evidence in this respect, the evidence of others is to be preferred.
[bookmark: _Hlk131848154][bookmark: _Hlk131872762]It is also relevant that some of the witnesses who appeared at the Inquiry perceived that the spring tine harrow was placed at the entrance at the Bostock’s Lane end of the Order route specifically to prevent vehicles gaining access outside of the PYO season. For example, Mr Dale Simpson expresses the view that the spring tine harrow “was placed across the entrance here to prevent vehicles getting into the field, outside of the PYO fruit season…”. Mrs Bailey and Dr Ancliff both express a similar view. It is apparent from this that the placing of the spring tine harrow across the entrance was not perceived as preventing use on foot, at least by those individuals, and did not convey to them any intention on the part of the landowner not to permit such access.
Later on, Mr Cotton erected a gate at the Bostock’s Lane end of the Order route, on which was mounted a ‘Private’ sign. There is some uncertainty as to when this gate was installed, but on the evidence that is available, it seems to me that this gate was likely to have been installed in or around 2001. Mr Cotton complains that the gate was vandalised and that a gap was created to the side, the inference again being that use of the Order route was by force. 
It is part of Mr Cotton’s evidence that someone cut away part of the hedge at the side of the gate post and that he then fitted new rails. According to Mr Cotton, within a couple of days the rails had been cut and a message “must try harder” scrawled in pencil on one of the new rails. 
I have some difficulty with this evidence. Firstly, on the photograph of the cut rail attached to Mr Cotton’s evidence, I am unable to discern the message that he says was left there. Secondly, there is nothing to pinpoint the date on which this occurred. Mr Harker makes the point that this event is likely to have occurred at the same time as other damage that can be accurately dated to around August 2005, some two years after the use of the Order route was called into question. There is no evidence to suggest that Mr Harker is correct in his assertion but, equally, there is no evidence before me to show that this event occurred prior to April 2003. 
[bookmark: _Hlk131931310]The matter is complicated further by the security measures allegedly put in place in connection with the erection of a telecommunication mast towards the western end of the Order route. There is some confusion in the witness evidence as to when this telecommunication mast was erected, but documentary evidence shows that Erewash Borough Council approved siting of the mast on 2 October 2002. It is reasonable to conclude that the erection of the telecommunication mast took place in the months following that approval. I cannot, however, be certain that the telecommunication mast (and the associated security measures put in place) was erected within the relatively short period between approval in October 2002 and the use of the route being called into question in April the following year.
There is a direct conflict of evidence in terms of whether those using the Order route were challenged by or on behalf of the landowner.  Mr Cotton says that throughout the relevant period any walkers on the Order route were challenged and asked to leave. Similarly, it is Mr Matthews’ evidence that when he did on occasion notice people on the route “they were certainly told not to use it”, albeit he confirmed in giving his evidence that he had no instructions from the landowner to do so.
Mr David Welch was an employee of Wilsthorpe Lodge Farm between 1971 and 2005. He explained that his duties included working on the field crossed by the Order route and recalled one occasion on which he spotted a dog walker (who was known to him) on the Order route and asked him to stop using it. He also recalled spotting people on the Order route who ran off then when he approached them. Mr Welch did not provide precise dates for these events.
In addition, Mrs Lynne Thorpe, who owns land adjoining the Order route, recounts an occasion when she entered Mr Cotton’s land to retrieve her dog and was told that it private and to keep out. In an undated letter submitted in February 2023, Mrs J.S.Saville stated that she had to stop a man and his granddaughter from climbing over the gate. However, this evidence contradicts her earlier evidence in a letter dated 15 June 2021, in which Mrs Saville states that she had never seen or had anyone trying to walk across that land. There are also significant discrepancies in the dates on which Mrs Saville says she began renting the land. Although this was resolved at the Inquiry, these discrepancies cast significant doubt on the accuracy of Mrs Saville’s recollections, particularly in terms of dates. I must therefore attach only limited weight to Mrs Saville’s evidence.
Against that evidence, none of those who completed UEFs reported being stopped or challenged. This includes some respondents who claim to have used the Order route on a weekly or even daily basis. Similarly, none of the witnesses who appeared at the Inquiry recall being challenged or stopped when using the Order route. Mr Dale Simpson does recall that he encountered Mr Matthews on a few occasions whilst using the Order route, but confirms that he was never asked to leave or stop using it. On one occasion, Mr Simpson recounts, he was walking his dog at a time when Mr Matthews was cutting the grass, but rather than being asked to leave and stop using the Order route, Mr Matthews simply requested that he put his dog the lead. Mr Matthews had no recollection of these occasions.
[bookmark: _Hlk131870985]In the absence of any incontrovertible evidence either way, I am persuaded by the body of consistent evidence of never being challenged set out in the UEFs and the detailed account given by Mr Simpson of his encounter with Mr Matthews. I am also mindful that the Order route was isolated from, and not visible from, Mr Cotton’s wider holding on Wilsthorpe Lodge Farm, which is likely to have limited Mr Cotton’s presence on the Order route for much of the relevant period to clearing out the ditch, etc during the winter months. In my view, it is therefore more likely than not that in practice people using the Order were seldom if ever challenged, at least to the extent of bringing home to them that their right to use the Order route was challenged.
[bookmark: _Hlk130646731]Overarching all the above is the consistent recording of the date of 16 April 2003 as that on which the right to use the way on foot was firmly brought into question with the installation of locked gates at the Bostock’s Lane end of the Order route. The clear implication is that none of attempts made by the landowner or those acting for him leading up to that date – including the positioning of the spring tine harrow across the Bostock’s Lane entrance, the later gate and ‘Private’ sign, the ’Road Closed’ sign at the western end of the Order route, and any challenges to those using the Order route – were not sufficient to bring home to the public that their right to use the way was being challenged. It follows that there is insufficient evidence to show that the landowner had no intention to dedicate the use of the way to the public. I therefore conclude that the use of the way was as of right, and without force or stealth.
Conclusion
In allowing the appeal against the refusal of DCC to make the Order (NATROW/U1050/529/08/14), the Inspector found that the claim for the footpath met the lower test to be applied at that stage, specifically that it was reasonable to allege that a right of way subsists. I have had the benefit of reading, hearing and testing additional and more detailed evidence provided to this Inquiry. On the basis of that evidence, I find that the claim also meets the higher test that applies at this later stage, specifically whether a right of way subsists on the balance of probabilities. Consequently, having regard to the above and all other matters raised, I conclude that the Order should be confirmed. 
Formal Decision
I confirm the Order.
Paul Freer
INSPECTOR
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[bookmark: _Hlk130728496]1/		Opening submissions on behalf of Derbyshire County Council
2/	Objection to the Order of Mrs K Tilson-Brown.
[bookmark: _Hlk131938974]3/	Statement read out by Mr Dale Simpson.
4/	Statement read out by Mrs Holly Shaw
5/	Statement read out by Mrs Clair Bailey.
6/	Statement read out by Mr Martin Waring.
7/	Statement read out by Mrs Jean Hexter.
8/	Statement read out by Dr Pat Ancliff.
9/	Statement read out by Mrs Susan J Simpson.
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1/	Copy of the statement made by Mr David Welch dated 15 August 2005.
2/	Copy of the appeal made by Mrs Simpson in March 2008.
[bookmark: _Hlk131941710]3/	Copy of Further Proof of Evidence of Mr Nigel Cotton dated 25 June 2008.
4/	Copy of the closing submissions on behalf of the objector.
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